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This document contains forward-looking statements on the intentions, expectations or forecasts of Grupo ACS or its

management at the time the document was drawn up and in reference to various matters including, among others, its

customer base, its performance, the foreseeable growth of its business lines and its overall turnover, its market share, the

results of Grupo ACS and other matters relating to the Group’s activities and current position. These forward-looking

statements or forecasts can in some cases be identified by terms such as “expectation”, “anticipation”, “proposal”, “belief”

or similar, or their corresponding negatives, or by the very nature of predictions regarding strategies, plans or intentions.

Such forward-looking statements or forecasts in no way constitute, by their very nature, guarantees of future performance

but are conditional on the risks, uncertainties and other pertinent factors that may result in the eventual consequences

differing materially from those contained in said intentions, expectations or forecasts.

ACS, Actividades de Construction y Servicios, S.A. does not undertake to publicly report on the outcome of any revision it

makes of these statements to adapt them to circumstances or facts occurring subsequent to this presentation including, among

others, changes in the business of the company, in its strategy for developing this business or any other possible unforeseen

occurrence. The points contained in this disclaimer must be taken fully into account by all persons or entities obliged to take

decisions or to draw up or to publish opinions on securities issued by Grupo ACS and, in particular, by the analysts and

investors reading this document. All the aforesaid persons are invited to consult the public documentation and information

that Grupo ACS reports to or files with the bodies responsible for supervising the main securities markets and, in particular,

with the National Securities Market Commission (CNMV in its Spanish initials).

This document contains financial information drawn up in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IRFS).

The information has not been audited, with the consequence that it is not definitive information and is thus subject to

possible changes in the future
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Solid operating 
and financial results

Partial disposal of Abertis and 
incorporation of a strategic partner

Increase of Iberdrola 
stake up to 20.2%

Public Offer 
launched for Hochtief
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Activity levels maintained 
despite complex macroeconomic environment

Consistent international expansion

Operating efficiency: margins improved

Strong cash flow generation capacity

Solid and flexible financial structure maintained

Increased investment effort
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Turnover € 15,380 mn 0.0%

EBITDA € 1,505 mn +5.3%

EBITDA margin 9.8%

EBIT € 1,099 mn +2.4%

EBIT margin 7.2%

Attributable net profit € 1,313 mn -32.6%

EPS € 4.38 -29.9%

Recurrent net profit € 923 mn +10.3%

Recurrent EPS € 3.08 +14.6%
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Net Debt € 8,003 mn -12.0%

Net Worth € 5,519 mn +5.6%

Backlog € 28,777 mn +0.7%

Months of production 22.6

Employees 138,542 +1.1%
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2010 Results Analysis

Executive Summary

Strategic Performance 2010
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Total turnover € 15,380 mn
International = € 4,892 mnEnvironmental Services 

= € 2,562 mn

Spain = € 10,488 mn

International Turnover Variation   +23.1%Total Turnover variation 0.0%

Construction = € 5,593 mn 

Industrial Services 
= € 7,158 mn 

-8.0% 4.5% 3.7%

Construction Industrial Services Environmental Services

34.6%
16.1% 13.2%

Construction Industrial Services Environmental Services
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International

Spain

International

Spain

Backlog

Sales

1,035   924   

459   397   349   258   195   169   158   106   

842   

Mexico US Poland Brazil Portugal Chile Argentina France Canada Uzbekistan Others

International sales 
per country

International Sales € 4,892 mn
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67% 63%
86%

33% 37%
11%

Construction Industrial Services Environmental Services

Spain

International

Spain

International

Spain

International

Spain

International

Spain

International

Spain

International

51% 50%
68%

49% 50%
32%

Construction Industrial Services Environmental Services



€ 134 mn
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€ 1.429 mn

2009

€ (63) mn

-13.9%

Construction

+19.6%

Industrial 
Services

€ 7 mn

+2.2%

Environmental 
Services 2010

+ € 76 mn

€ 16 mn

+88%

Concessions

31%

47%

21%

1%

25%

53%

20%

2%

ANÁLISIS DEL EBITDA Incr. Var% Peso n-1 Peso n Total n-1 Total n

Construcción (63) -13,9% 31% 25% 1.429 1.505 

Concesiones 16 +87,6% 1% 2%

Medio Ambiente  7 +2,2% 21% 20%

Servicios Industriales 135 +19,6% 47% 53%

Corporación / Ajustes (17) +0,0%

TOTAL 76 +5,3%

Adjustments
€ (18) mn

€ 1,429 mn

€ 1,505 mn
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EBIT Construction -58 -15.1%321

EBIT Environmental Services +5 +2.6%185

EBIT Concessions +14 n.a.22

EBIT Industrial Services +80 +14.6%

Gross contribution from affiliates +48 +9.7%

Ordinary Gross Profit 
from Continuing Operations 

+133 +12.5%

Ordinary Net Profit 
from Continuing Operations 

+86 +10.3%

Taxes

Minority interests

Financial results + others +44

628

440

(477)

1,119

923

n.a.

(154)
(42)

-35

-12
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Ordinary Net Profit 
from Continuing Operations 

Recurrent EPS 

837 923

Other exceptional results 1.001

Attributable net profit 1,946 1,313

+10.3%

-32.6%

2.69 € 3.08 € +14.6%

Average outstanding number of shares 311,0 299,4 -3.7%

Discontinued operations net profit 108 43

.

347



15

Construction

Sales per country

3,726   

854   
459   

137   109   103   205   

España EE UU Polonia Canadá Chile Argentina Otros

Million Euro 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Turnover 6,078 5,593 -8.0%

EBITDA 456 393 -13.9%

Margin 7.5% 7.0%

EBIT 379 321 -15.1%

Margin 6.2% 5.7%

Net Profit 241 220 -8.7%

Margin 4.0% 3.9%

Backlog 11,340 11,087 -2.2%
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42%

33%

19%

6%

Construcción

Desglose por actividades Enero - Diciembre

Millones de Euros 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Obra Civil 4.341,4 4.196,6 -3,3%

Edificación no Residencial 1.189,3 1.050,0 -11,7%

Edificacion Residencial 547,0 346,5 -36,6%

TOTAL 6.077,7 5.593,1 -8,0%

Internacional 1.387,3 1.867,2 +34,6%

% sobre el total de ventas 23% 33%

Obra civil nacional 2.954,1 2.329,5 -21,1%

39%

49%

9%
3%
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Project Amount (€ mn) Country Type of Project

Contract for the construction of two twin tunnels 11.9 km long of new underground rail tunnels in the city 

of London (U.K.)
488 U.K. Civil Works - Railways

Project for Windsor Essex highway construction in Ontario (Canada) 272 Canada Civil Works- Roads

South Fraser perimeter road construction in Vancouver (Canada) 192 Canada Civil Works- Roads

Works for the construction and maintenance of the 2nd stretch of the line 9 of Barcelona's subway (Spain) 145 Spain Civil Works - Railways

Works for the construction of the high-speed railway line between San Isidro and Orihuela (Alicante, 

Spain)
127 Spain Civil Works - Railways

Construction of the main cavern  of the Station on 72nd Street for the new 2nd Avenue Subway line in 

Manhattan (New York, USA)
127 U.S.A. Civil Works - Railways

Project for the construction of the Sagrera railway station (Barcelona, Spain) 123 Spain Civil Works - Railways

Málaga II correctional facility construction in Málaga (Spain) 95 Spain Non Residential Building

Construction of the jetty and other improvements works in the Gijón Port (Asturias, Spain) 95 Spain
Civil Works - Hydraulic or 

Maritime

Railway platform construction for the Madrid-Galicia high-speed line in tre stretch between  Ponte Ambia 

abd Tabolea (Orense, Spain)
83 Spain Civil Works - Railways

New container terminal construction for La Plata port  (Buenos Aires, Argentina) 63 Argentina
Civil Works - Hydraulic or 

Maritime

Works for the construction of Punta de Langosteira port´s dike (La Coruña, Spain). 61 Spain
Civil Works - Hydraulic or 

Maritime

Project for the new Can Misses Welfare Centre and two associated health centres construction (Ibiza, 

Spain)
53 Spain Non Residential Building

Project for an interchange on New York's subway, the Fulton Street Transit Centre (U.S.A.) 52 U.S.A. Civil Works - Railways
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International

Spain

International

Spain

Grupo ACS presence in 
Construction 

Backlog

Sales
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Environmental Services

Sales per country

2,268   

114   78   46   10   45   

Spain France Argentina Morocco Portugal Others

Euro Million 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Sales 2,470 2,562 +3.7%

EBITDA 304 311 +2.2%

Margin 12.3% 12.1%

EBIT 180 185 +2.6%

Margin 7.3% 7.2%

Net Profit 146 152 +4.1%

Margin 5.9% 5.9%

Backlog 10,723 10,844 +1.1%



84%

11%

5%

20

58%

41%

1%

Medio Ambiente  

Desglose por actividades Enero - Diciembre

Ventas 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Servicios Medioambientales 1.486,2 1.498,5 +0,8%

Servicios Integrales 983,6 1.049,4 +6,7%

Servicios Logísticos 0,0 14,0 n.a.

TOTAL 2.469,8 2.561,8 +3,7%

Internacional 259,3 293,4 +13,2%
% sobre el total de ventas 10% 11%

Nacional 2.210,5 2.268,4 2,6%



21

Contract Amount (€ mn) Company

Cleaning, disinfecting, treating for insects and treating for rodents services for the facilities of the Spanish 

Police.
89 Spain Environmental Services

Project for the construction and exploitation of an energy recovery plant in Bayona (France) 84 France Environmental Services

Contract for the advertising in Madrid´s urban buses. 76 Spain Facility Management

Extension of the contract for the management of a solid urban waste treatment plant in Alicante (Spain) 62 Spain Environmental Services

Contract for the water supply system of the city of Totana (Valencia, Spain) 57 Spain Environmental Services

Extension of the contract for urban waste collection and treatment in the Hereford and Worcester County 

(United Kingdom)
55 U.K. Environmental Services

Contract for street cleaning services and urban waste collection in Aviles (Asturias, Spain). 46 Spain Environmental Services

Extension of the contract for street cleaning and urban waste collection in Logroño (Spain) 38 Spain Environmental Services

Contract for Parque Rio Madrid maintenance services (Madrid, Spain) 36 Spain Facility Management

Street cleaning services and urban waste collection, transport and treatment in Calafell ( Tarragona, Spain) 33 Spain Environmental Services

Extension of the contract for the freight transportation in the Barajas Airport (Madrid, Spain) 27 Spain Facility Management

Exploitation contract for an urban solid waste transfer plant in Ceuta (Spain) 26 Spain Environmental Services
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International

Spain

International

Spain

Grupo ACS presence in 
Environmental Services

Backlog

Sales
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Industrial Services

Sales per country

4,483   

1,028   
397   310   148   106   

686   

Spain Mexico Brazil Portugal Chile Uzbekistan Others

Million Euro 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Turnover 6,850 7,158 +4.5%

EBITDA 687 821 +19.6%

Margin 10.0% 11.5%

EBIT 548 628 +14.6%

Margin 8.0% 8.8%

Net Profit 347 400 +15.2%

Margin 5.1% 5.6%

Backlog 6,518 6,846 +5.0%



16%

29%

18%

31%

6%

10%

33%

16%

37%

4%
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Servicios Industriales y Energía

Desglose por actividades Enero - Diciembre

Millones de Euros 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Instalaciones y Mantenimiento Industrial 4.310,2 4.212,7 -2,3%

Redes 868,0 738,7 -14,9%

Instalaciones  Especia l i zadas 2.345,9 2.352,9 +0,3%

Sistemas  de Control 1.096,4 1.121,1 +2,3%

Proyectos Integrados 2.414,8 2.704,8 +12,0%

Energía Renovable: Generación 191,7 308,9 +61,2%

Eliminaciones de Consolidación -67,2 -68,5 n.a.

TOTAL 6.849,6 7.157,8 +4,5%

Total Internacional 2.300,4 2.674,8 +16,3%

% sobre el total de ventas 34% 37%

Nacional 4.549,2 4.483,0 -1,5%

Nacinal  ex renovables 4.383,8 4.208,0 -4,0%

* Includes consolidation adjustments for € 68.5 million
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Project Amount (€ mn) Type of Project

Project for the construction of the Manzanillo combined cycle plant, with and installed capacity of 1,400 

MW 
748 Mexico Energy Projects

Extension of the contract for the jobs related to the operation and maintenance of Nejo gas field in 

Tamaulipas state
732 Brazil Energy Projects

Turnkey project for 4 wind farms with an installed capacity of 120 MW in Rio Grande do Sul 238 Brazil Energy Projects

Contract for the next 6 years for construction and maintenance a services for Endesa electrical distribution 

network.
190 Spain Networks

Mittelsbüren combined cycle power plant construction, with an installed capacity of 400 MW 145 Germany Energy Projects

Contract for the expansion of the existing South Arne field offshore Denmark, that includes engineering, 

procurement and construction (EPC) of two wellhead platforms and the two jackets supporting these 

platforms 

96 Denmark Specialized Products

Project for the enlargement of the Bahía Bizkaia Gas regassification plant (Vizcaya) 96 Spain Energy Projects

Project for the engineering contruction of two topsides and bridges associated for an oil offshore 

platform in the North Sea 
88 Norway Energy Projects

Project for the construction of an ammonia storage system for OCP company in Jorf Lasfar 67 Morocco Specialized Products

Contract for the development of El Alto Maipo hydroelectric project 65 Panama Energy Projects

Works for the construction of a high-voltage transmission line in Araraquara State 64 Brazil Specialized Products

Engineering, Procurement and Construction for Barro Blanco hydropower project 62 Panama Energy Projects
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International

Spain

International

Spain

Grupo ACS presence in 
Industrial Services

Backlog

Sales
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Affiliates 2009 2010 Var.

Contribution to ACS’s attributable net profit 117 159 35.7%

10,30% 20,20% 27,30%

9944 31631 4893

1024,232 6389,462 1335,789 8749,483

Participadas

Principales magnitudes financieras Enero - Diciembre

Millones de Euros 2009 2010 Var. 10/09

Abertis 132,1 119,3 -9,7%

Hochtief 51,4 72,3 +40,7%

Iberdrola 209,1 248,7 +18,9%

Aportación bruta al resultado 392,5 440,2 +12,2%

Gastos financieros asociados (392,1) (400,3) +2,1%

Impuestos 116,8 119,2 +2,1%

Bº Neto 117,2 159,1 +35,7%
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Fixed assets*
€ 5,329 mn

Long term financial 
investments

€ 9,842

Other non current assets
€ 824mn

Working capital
€ (3,386) mn

Net worth
€ 4,442 mn

Net debt
€ 8,003 mn

Other non financial liabilities
€ 1,150mn

WC (3.386,3)

F. Assets 2.949 Net Worth 4.442 

Non current assets in projects 2.380 Net Debt 8.003 

LT Financial inv 9.842 Other non fin liab 1.150 

Others 1.811 

13.595,3 

*Includes non current assets in projects for € 2,380 mn
** Assets held for sale, mainly renewable energy projects, less their liabilities

Net assets held for sale**    
€ 987mn
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DESGLOSE DEUDA NETA dic-09 dic-10 Inc

Financiación sin recurso 8.969 7.047 (1.923)

Deuda s in Recurso Actividades 3.742 1.481 (2.260)

Deuda s in Recurso SPV 5.228 5.565 338 

Deuda Neta Corporativa 302 957 655 

Deuda Neta Total 9.089 8.003 (1.086)

Net debt / EBITDA + Dividends =  4.3 x

Treatment plants
€ 210 mn

Energy projects
€ 334 mn

Concessions € 937 mn
Net 

Debt
€ 8,003

Net Debt with 
recourse

€ 957 mn

Non 
recourse debt

€ 7,046 mn

Net debt in the 
corporation
€ 1,885 mn

Effective Cash 

€ 928 mn

Project 
Finance

€ 1,481 mn

Debt in
the SPVs

€ 5,565 mn

IBE € 4,689 mn

HOT € 876 mn

Operating activities 
free of debt

Market value of ACS’s stakes in Iberdrola, Hochtief and Abertis by year end 2010: € 8,750 mn



Improvement 
of € 587 mn

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
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659

410 386 424

1.305
1.163

1.4771.468

1.872

1.575

1.7541.690

2.497

2.153
2.280

2.064

2.709

1.7221.680

1.324

2.295

1.719

2.031

1.601

2.799

2.269

2.625

2.522

3.386

0

500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

3.000

3.500

4.000



Activities Concessional assets Corporation

31

Gross investments 2010 = € 5,112 mn

Activities Concessional assets Corporation

Total disposals 2010 = € 2,788 mn

Construction

Environmental 

Services

Industrial 

Services

€ 106 mn

€ 115 mn

€ 78 mn

€ 299 mn

Concessions € 729 mn

€ 2,040 mn

Iberdrola € 2,753 mn

€ 2,773 mn

Others € 49 mn Platinum Corridor € 63 mn Abertis € 2,273 mn

€ 181 mn € 334 mn € 2,273 mn

Total net investments 2010 = € 2,324 mn

Total Total Total

Total Total Total

Industrial 

Services
€ 1,311 mn Others € 20 mn

Transmission 

lines
€ 271 mnSPL € 132 mn



32

Free cash flow before investments

€ 4,902 mn

€ 1,377 mn

Cash flow from 
operating activities

Cash flow 
from disposals

€ 2,788 mn

Net debt with 
recourse increase

€ 737 mn
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Free cash flow before investments

€ 4,902 mn

Shareholders

€ 951 mn

Others

€ 87 mn

Dividends

€ 618 mn

Treasury 
Stock

€ 333 mn

Investment payments

€ 4,858 mn

Source Application

€ 994 mn

Non recourse 
debt increase*

Direct investments

€ 3,864 mn

* During 2010 € 2,934 mn were reclassified as liabilities from assets held for sale and 117 
mn were incorporated from the enlargement of the IBE equity swap, so the balance 
shows a reduction of € 1,824 mn
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Disposal of 
Non core / concessional assets

Changes in the 
Iberdrola and Abertis stakes

Public Offer for Hochtief
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SPL disposal completed

Mature concessions disposal

Start-up of the 
renewable assets sale process



Incorporation of a strategic partner

37

Increase of ACS stake



38* Before the share capital increase performed in December 2010

ACS becomes a world reference in the 
infrastructure development industry
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2010 Results Analysis

Executive Summary

Strategic Performance 2010

Conclusions
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2010 targets 
achieved

Sustainable cash flow 
generation

Investment 
in a long term project

• Internationalization 
increase

• Operating margins 
improved

• Recurrent net profit 
increased

• Growing operating cash 
flows

• Efficient working capital 
management

• Capital gains generated 
after the sale of mature 
concessional assets

…towards global leadership 
in infrastructure development
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Mainly Grupo ACS presence

Combined sales 2011e > € 35,000 mn*

With more than 70% abroad

Mainly Hochtief presence

* FACTSET consensus for both companies



… and a portfolio of complementary, sustainable 
and profitable activities…
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Construction Spain

Construction International

Infrastructure Concessions

ACS 
Infrastructures

Hochtief
ACS 

Industrial Services

Support Services

EPC Projects

Energy Concessions

ACS 
Environmental Services

Waste Management

Facility Management

Hochtief Europe

Hochtief America

Leighton Holdings

Affiliates
Abertis Iberdrola 




